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PUBLIC LAW RBOARD NO. 6155
Case No. 1
Carrier File No. 9204197
Organization File No. 101523 /2724

NMB Ccde 106 .
Claimant: Engineer K. W. Sibley

PARTIZS TO THE DISPUTE:
BROTHZRYOOD OF LOCCMOTIVE ZINGINZZRS
AND

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMEZANT

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

ne Organization aprea-
Engineer K. W. Sibley 2
expunged from the persc
for all time losct.

s t== 30-day deferred suspension of
nd racuests the discipline be
nzl racord of Claimant and he be paid

FINDINGS

The Board, upecn considerztiicn of the entire record and all
of the evidence finds that th= carties are Carrier and Employee
within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as amended, that
this Beard is duly constitutsd by Agreement dated May 19, 1989,
rhat this Board has juriscdiction cover the dispute involved
herein, and that the partiss wera given due notice of the hearing
held. ‘

By certified letter datad September 22, 1992, the Claimant
was notified to report to the OIZiice of the Manager of Train
Operations, Milford, Utah, cn Wednesday, September 23, 1882, at
.00 a.m. for a formal investigation. The purpcse of the hearing
was to determine the Claimanct’s rassponsibility, if any, for
failing to stop his train immediately when warned by Hot Box
Detector to stop for possible exception. His failure, if proven,
would be a violation of Genexral Rules A, B, D, and E and
Operating Rules 106-1, 108 ard 10%9A, as contained in the General
Code of Operating Rules. Tae alleged occurrence happened on
September 18, 1992 when the Claimant served as Engineer on the
CDAMA-17. The location was approximately at MP 388.25, and
happened arcund 2:45 p.m. MDT at Moapa, Nevada. The hearing was
postponed twice and was held cn Mcnday, October 5, 15992.

on the day of the incident, the crew was traveling Westbhound
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with its train near Mozpa, Nevada. The train was a coal train
(Train CDAMA-17). When they werse passing over MP 388.25, the
crew received a high reading from a detactor. The nigh reading
forawarned the crew that thsy were to bring their train to a
normal stoo. Thersafter, th2 Conductor is to disembark and
inspect the car which causaed the indication. OCnce the Conductor
finds the defect, he is to rapor:t it to the Dispatcher and set

the car out at the next stacicn.

The pulse tapes remcved from the engine subseguent to the
incident, showad that the ctrain was stopped using the dynamic
brakas. The Ccnductor told the Claimant not to sat air which
would hava brought the traln To a sStop mors quickly. The
Conductor testified that in nis experience, the use cf the train
brakes would have caused ths journal on the axle to twistc off
faster and he fzarad the derailment in that case would have

A

occurrad on the main track. After the train was brought to its

initial stop, it started moving again up to what appears to be a

speed of 5-6 MFx. The Corduszor tastified that he was walking

the train into the s Mcapa when he resalized the defective
2
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car had deralls tnat pcinz, the pulse tape indications weaxrea
and the Conducct =, #as, that he told the Claimant to
"plug it" and € T 1
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ne into emergency.

CR2R-ZR'S POSITION

The Carrisr argues that the Claimant violated Carrier rules
when he failed to stop his train immediately when he rsceived the
warning from thz "hot kex". They contend the train could have
peen stopved much faster had tias Claimant used dynamic brake
along with the train brakess They say his failurs to do so was a

violation of thes rules.

t the Claimant’s discipline

The Carrisr 12
ifi=2d the 30-dav cdefsrred suspension.

history justi

ORGANTZATION'S DOSITION

The Organization claims the Carrier erred procedurally when
they did not send out the Iirst notice of hearing in a timely
manner. They argue that the Claimant never received the notice
of hearing befors he received the notice to postpone.

On the merits, the Organization argues that the Claimant was
told net to use the train brakas by the Conductor and adds that
thers was nc reason to coverruls the Conductor’s directicn because
he falt they were stopping tie train in the safest manner. They
point out that it has been toe experience of engineers and
conductors on the railroad i
with the train brakes, it 2 arates the twisting cff of the
axle. The Organization fuxt: argues that the crew reactad
immediatelyv to the "hot tex" warning and handled the train in
what they deemed to be tiig saZsest manner pessible.
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DECISION

Tn reviewing the actions of the Claimant, the Board finds
that he complied with the instructions of the Conductor. The
Claimant could cite no reason why he should have overruled the
Conductor. Furthermore, both men believed they were in
compliance with the rule in as much as they were stopping their
train in the safsst manner based on their experience and
judgement . The Carrier established that the Crew could have
stopped the train faster using the air along with the dynamic
brake. EHowever, what is not cleaxr is whether the axle would have
rwisced off faster if the Craw had used the air or whether theilr
failure to use the air, slowing down gradually, was more
damaging. Without proof ons way cr the other, this Board has to
find that the Crew was technically in violation of the rule.
However, we find the penalcty issued excessive.

AWRZD

The 30-day deferrsd suspensicn is t©o be reduced to a 10-day.

deferred suspensicn.
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C;ﬁﬁé’ﬁ. %émperini
Chaiggén a=d Neutral Member

This 3¢ day of Aﬁ*—b\, , 1998.

Denver, Coloradc




